(i) the Cyclacel historical financial statements and notes thereto for the year
ended December 31, 2005, and (ii) the historical financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2005 and notes thereto included in Xcyte's Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005 and (iii) CPI's Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2006, each filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission.

   2

   CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
   UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   XCYTE
   CYCLACEL   THERAPIES,   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   LIMITED   INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   NOTE B   COMBINED
   --------   ----------   -----------   ------   ---------

Revenues:
R&D collaboration .....   $   245   $   4   $   --   $   249
Grant and license income .....   111   809   --   920
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total revenues .....   356   813   --   1,169
Operating expenses
Research and development .....   15,841   13,772   --   29,613
General and administrative .....   5,290   9,669   (1,558)   (1)   13,401
Provision for asset impairment and other restructuring costs ..   --   7,004   --   7,004
Loss on disposal of property and equipment .....   --   58   --   58
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses .....   21,131   30,503   (1,558)   50,076
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Loss from operations .....   (20,775)   (29,690)   1,558   (48,907)
Other income (expense):
Interest income .....   887   960   --   1,847
Interest expense .....   (60)   (350)   --   (410)
Change in valuation of derivative .....   --   (336)   --   (336)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Other income (expense), net .....   827   274   --   1,101
Loss before taxes .....   (19,948)   (29,416)   1,558   (47,706)
Income tax benefit .....   1,900   --   --   1,900
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net loss .....   (18,048)   (29,416)   1,558   (45,906)
Dividends on Preferred Ordinary shares .....   (11,876)   --   --   (11,876)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net loss applicable to common shareholders .....   $(29,924)   $(29,416)   $ 1,558   $(57,782)
   ========   ========   =======   ========
Basic and diluted net loss per common share .....   $  (1.51)   $ (14.95)   $  (7.45)
Shares used in calculation of basic and diluted net loss per
   common share .....   19,837   1,968   (3)   7,761

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial
   Information.

   3

   CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
   UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2006
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   XCYTE THERAPIES, INC.
   (PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1,   PRO FORMA
   2006 TO MARCH 27, 2006)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   CPI   RESTATED   RESTATED   NOTE B   COMBINED
   --------   -----------------------   -----------   ------   ---------

Revenues:
R&D collaboration .....   $   95   $   --   $   --   $   95
Grant and license income .....   56   --   56
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total revenues .....   151   --   --   151
Operating expenses
Research and development .....   8,004   --   --   8,004
General and administrative.....   3,915   3,844   (2,318)   (1)   5,441
Provision for asset impairment and other

   restructuring costs .....   --   386   --   386
Gain on sale of technology .....   --   (5,000)   5,000   (2)   --
Gain on disposal of property and equipment .....   --   (3)   --   (3)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses .....   11,919   (773)   2,682   13,828
   --------   -------   -------   --------
(Loss) profit from operations .....   (11,768)   773   (2,682)   (13,677)
Other income (expense):
Interest income .....   127   192   --   319
Interest expense .....   (68)   (49)   --   (117)
Change in valuation of derivative .....   --   (76)   --   (76)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Other income (expense), net .....   59   67   --   126
(Loss) profit before taxes .....   (11,709)   840   (2,682)   (13,551)
Income tax benefit .....   360   --   --   360
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Net (loss) profit .....   (11,349)   840   (2,682)   (13,191)
Dividends .....   (2,827)   --   --   (2,827)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Net (loss) profit applicable to common shareholders ....   $(14,176)   $   840   $(2,682)   $(16,018)
   ========   =======   =======   ========
Basic and diluted net (loss) profit per common share ...   $  (0.71)   $  0.43   $  (2.04)
Shares used in calculation of basic and diluted net
   loss per common share .....   19,837   1,968   (3)   7,849

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial
   Information

   4